Village of Warburg Bylaw #154/18

A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF WARBURG, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF APPOINTING A MUNICIPAL ASSESSOR FOR THE VILLAGE OF WARBURG.

WHEREAS, Section 210 of the Municipal Government Act provides that a municipality may create a designated officer position to carry out certain duties and responsibilities under the Municipal Government Act; and

WHEREAS, Council now wishes to create a designated officer position to carry out the powers, duties and functions of assessor under the Municipal Government Act as municipal assessor;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Warburg, in the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- ENACTMENT
 This Bylaw is cited as the "Municipal Assessor" Bylaw.
- OPERATIVE CLAUSES
 The Municipal Office of Municipal Assessor is hereby created as a designated officer position for the Village of Warburg.
- The powers and duties of a Municipal Assessor are as follows:
 a) To carry out all obligations imposed upon the Municipal
 - Assessor pursuant to Municipal Government Act,R.S.A. 2000 Chapter M-26 and regulations thereunder;
 - b) To carry out all duties delegated to the municipal assessor by bylaw or resolution of Council or by any other statute, regulation, or order of the Province of Alberta, either prior to or subsequent to the passage of this Bylaw.
 - c) To delegate the performance of any duties powers or obligations of the Municipal Assessor to such person or corporation as the Municipal Assessor finds appropriate.
- The appointment of the Municipal Assessor may be completed by Resolution of Council.
- TRANSITION
 This Bylaw shall come into full force and effect on its final passing.

Read a first time 14 day of May, A.D. 2018.

Read a second time this 14 day of May, A.D. 2018.

Read a third time with the unanimous consent of the Council Members present and finally passed this 14 day of May, A.D. 2018.

Mayor Kevin Maine

Christine Pankewitz Municipal Administrator